A by-law to amend the Road Occupancy Permit By-law 0173-2020, as amended, the User Fees and Charges By-law 0199-2023, as amended, and By-law 0025-2015, as amended, being a by-law to appoint City Employees as Municipal Law Enforcement Officers for the purpose of enforcing municipal by-laws

WHEREAS sections 8, 9 and 11 of the *Municipal Act, 2001* authorize a municipality to pass by-laws necessary or desirable for municipal purposes;

AND WHEREAS Council considers it desirable and necessary to make certain amendments to the Road Occupancy Permit By-law 0173-2020, as amended, the User Fees and Charges By-law 0199-2023, as amended, and By-law 0025-2015, as amended, being a by-law to appoint City Employees as Municipal Law Enforcement Officers for the purpose of enforcing municipal by-laws;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Mississauga ENACTS as follows:

- 1. That the Road Occupancy Permit By-law 0173-2020, as amended, is hereby further amended as follows:
  - (a) by deleting the definition of "Director" in section 1.1(f) and replacing it with the following:
    - 1.1 (f) "**Director**" means the Director of the Works, Operations and Maintenance Division of the Transportation and Works Department of the City or the Director of the Rapid Transit Program Office of the Transportation and Works Department of the City as it relates to permits under the purview of their respective divisions, and includes their successors or the persons designated by either from time to time to act in their stead for the purposes of this By-law;
  - (b) by deleting section 3.2 and replacing it with the following:
    - 3.2 Despite section 3.1 and subject to section 3.9, emergency work may be undertaken without first obtaining a permit if Technical Services or the Rapid Transit Program Office, as applicable, is notified within 24 hours of the emergency work being commenced with all required permits being applied for.
  - (c) by deleting subsection 5.1(a) and replacing it with the following:
    - 5.1 (a) give notice to Technical Services or the Rapid Transit Program Office, as applicable, of the emergency work within 24 hours of commencing the emergency work, including the name of the person undertaking the work, the location of the emergency work, and the nature of the emergency;

(d) by deleting 'WORKS OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE DIVISION' in the second row of the table in Schedule "A" and replacing it with the following:

## WORKS OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE DIVISION / RAPID TRANSIT PROGRAM OFFICE

- 2. That the User Fees and Charges By-law 0199-2023, as amended, is hereby further amended as follows:
  - (a) by deleting the content in the first row of the tables on pages 45 and 46 in Schedule "B-1" and replacing it with the following:

Division: Works Operations and Maintenance Section: Road Occupancy Permits and Contract Compliance

Division: Rapid Transit Program Office Section: All Sections

- 3. That By-law 0025-2015, as amended, being a by-law to appoint City Employees as Municipal Law Enforcement Officers for the purpose of enforcing municipal by-laws, is hereby further amended as follows:
  - (a) by adding the following to Section 9(1):
    - (p) Director, Rapid Transit Program Office (g) Manager, Rapid Transit

ENACTED and PASSED this 29<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2024.

Approved by Legal Services **City Solicitor** City of Mississauga Nupur Kotecha Date: May 22, 2024 File: BL.01-24.12

MAYOR

CLERK